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TO : Director, FBI (44-38861) S

FROM: SAC, Indianapolis (44-563) (P) ) :,‘.,‘me‘t/
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MURKIN
00: HNemphis

Re Birmingham teletype to Diﬁyétor, ¥BI, 4/23/68,

The following investigation fas conducted by SAs RICHARD
DARRAGH, JR, and DENNIS L, PLO at Indianapolis, Igf&ina:

on 6/5/68 GARVER WHERLER. [Editor, "Journeyman Harber™
Magazine, published by The Jouprneyman Barbers Halrdresser,
Cosmetologists and Proprietors International Union of America,
AFL - CIO, 1141 North Delaware, Indianapolis, Indiana, advised
that the article pertaining to the subject which he originally
agreed to publish in the July, 1968 edition of his Union's
magazine, was shown to Mr, JOSEPH N, DE PAOLA, the President
of this Union on 6/5/68, When Mr, DE PAOLA viewed the article
and photograph, he immediately and without hesitation told
Mr., WHEELER that the article would not be published. This
decision is final, When Mr. WHEELER asked DE PAOLA what reason
he wanted given to the FBI, Mr, DE PACLA told him to tell
vthem" that the edition is filled up., Mr, WHEELER advised that
he was furnishing this on a strictly confidential basis,
He advised that in conversation with DE PACLA, DE PAOLA advised
that the matter was too highly controversial in view of the
Negro-White member makeup of the union and he did neot want
anything this highly controversial in the magazine,
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IP 44-563

Mr, WHEELER further advised that DE PAOLA "plays pelitics”
and he, WHEELER, feels that this is possibly part of the
reasoning behind DE PAOLA's decision, Mr, WHEELER would not
further explain this thinking.

Mr, WHEELER advised that he would continue to cooperate
in the future concerning the publication of items pertaining to
Bureau fugitives, as he has iv the past, but that he is unable
to publish the article in instant matter,

Mr, WHEELER apologized for his not being able to publish
instant article after having agreed to do 80, but stated that
he did not feel that DE PAOLA would overrule him, He professed
his continued cooperation in the future.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS
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OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10
© MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UN!TED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, MEMPHIS

Wc, LAS VEGAS (157-133) (P)

SUBJECT: 'MURKIN
' 00: Memphis

"ReLAtel, 5/17/68.

Enclosed to Memphls are 15 copies of insert
reflecting 1nvest1gation conducted by the Las Vegas
‘Division.

Enclosed to Los Angeles are two copies of same
insert, for information .
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- Buwy U.S. S avings Bonds Regularljon the Payroll qufng: Plan
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DIRECTOR, PBI (44-38861)
SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) ~P-
MURKIR

RE: Unidentified Deceased

Re Richmond airtel to Bureau, 5-28+68 and Bureau
airtel to Richmond, 5-31-68.

Enclosed for the Bureau is a phatograph indicating
dentures of subject RAY, as well as a photograph showing skull
cavities of RAY.

These photographs were afforded to Dr. GEOFFREY T,
MANN, Chief Medical Examiner, State of Virginia, Richmond,
Va., by SA ROBERT E. BARRIIT.

On 6-6-68, Dr. MANN advised that the unidentified
deceased described in re Richmond airtel was not identical
with subject RAY.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION

:J“NF;';EB"Q;A;ES G‘kNMENT | '
M emora na’um

? SAC MEMPHIS (44- 1987) ~ DATE: 6/7/68

M«Ac, LAS VEGAS (157-133) (P)

SUBJECT: ' . MURKIN

Re Legat, Mexico City airtel, 4/23/68; Los Angeles
airtel to Las Vegas, 5/3/68; Las Vegas airtels dated 5/8/68
and 5/29/68.

Enclosed herevnrh are fl;fteen copies each of four
1nvest1gat1ve inserts reflecting investigation conducted in
Nevada in connection with captioned matter.

@ Memphls (Exqa\& 60) (RM)
1 - Las Vegas.

DMH/kmm :
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Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108-02

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



aodfm.'drigiasli hnd ono 61 mﬁu‘ clminﬁf
aptionhd httcr , el - |

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




PH L44-1368
KXS : PMN
(1)

Within the Philadelphia Division the following
directories were reviewed and the following agencies
and bureaus were contacted relative to any information
pertaining to the names of ERIC STARVO GALT and HARVEY LOWMEYER
with negative results:

Pennsylvania State Selective Service Headquarters,
Harrisburg, Pa.,

Pennsylvania State Drivers ILicense Division,
Harrisburg, Pa,

All credit bureaus and police departments.

A1l telephone and city directories (where
exlstent

Voters Registration Records

The records of the Motor Vehicle Regi tration
Bureau, Harrisburg, Pa,, were reviewed for a 1966 Mustang
6TOT7C190647, bearing Alabama License 1-38993, with negative
results,

The records of oll companies maintaining credit
card records in the Philadelphia Division were reviewed with
negatlve results relative to the name of ERIC STARVO GALT,

The credit card records of Eastern Airlines,
Amerlcan Alrlines, National Airlines, and Northeast
Airlines, were reviewed with negative results relative to the
name of ERIC STARVO GALT

The records of all financial institutions in the
Philadelphia Division were reviewed with negative results
relative to the name of ERIC STARVO GALT.
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PH 44-1368
(2)

.- ‘The records of the Fraud and Arson Bureau,
American Insurance Association, which covers the Eastern parts
of the State of Pennsylvania, the State of Delaware, and the
Southern part of the State of New Jersey were :
revieved with negative results relative to the names of
ERIC STARVO GALT, JOHN WILLARD and HARVEY LOWMEYER.

The records of all dancing schools in the
Philadelphia Division were reviewed and personnel at these
schoolg were interviewed with negative results relative to
the subject,

All laundries in the Philadelphia Divigion were
contacted relative tothe use of code 02B-6 on a thermo-
geal marking tape being ucged by the laundry for any customer
with negative results. Taundriecs having textile ‘'marking
machines were contacted pertaining to their use of marking
code 20R-3 with negative results, .

-

Contacts with the police departments in the
Philadelphia Division failled to indicate the recovery of any
car stolen from the State of Georgia and recovered
subsequent to March 23, 1958,

Personnel at Police Departments within the
Philadelphia Division maintaining latent print sections made
comparlsons between the unknown latents and the known
fingerprints of RAY without effecting any identification,

Through the W, S. Ponton Company, Upper Dardy,
Pa.,, a circular letter was distributed to alllaundries
and dry cleaning establishments (approximately 14,000)
in the United States.
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on April 4, 1968 ; the room was clean and neat, the bed was
made, and all trash baskets had been emptied, He could
recall seeing nothing in the room which might have been
left by the previous occupant, and he has the distinct
impression the room had been cleaned by a maid before n
arrival since there were clean towels and a2 new cake of
soap in the bathroomn,

is

PAGE recalled thet prior to his arrival in Menmpi
on the night of April 4, 1968, he heard over nis truck
that MARTIN LUTHZR KING had been shot anﬁ ki11ﬂd
town motel; hoviever, during his
heard no information which mi
the person responsible for

PAGE left Memphis, enroute to Decatur, Alabam
with a Fruehaul tractor and trailer, at about 10 a.m.,

5, 1958, and he has not been in Memphis since that time

PAGE stated he has no suspects in this matter.
PAGE 1s describhed as follows

Race Wnhite
Sex ' Male
Born Standish, lMeaine
Helght RE
Weight 170 pounds
Bulld Medium
Complexion Ruddy
Hair Brown
Eyes Blue
Military Service U. S, Argy 1QU3-1046,
ASN
Scars and Marks ©  Tattoo of star - left forearm.

PAGE could recall having lelt nothxnubp]o.ging to him
in room 3!, at the Rebel Hotel when he left ther
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PH 44-1368
KXS: PN
(1)

The following investigation was conducted by IC
BRIAN F, MC LAUGHLIN:

On April 24, 1968 MR, HECTOR SQUILLACIOTI, Special
Service Reprecsentative, Veterans Administration Center, 5000
Wissahiclkon Avenue, Philadelphia, Pa,, made available National
Service Life Insurance (NSLI) Policy N pertaining
to JAMES TARL RAY and the followlng information was obtained:

JAMES ®ARL RAY made application for a $10,000
term NSLI policy on February 21, 1945 at Fort Shewidan, ILL,,
listing his date of birth as| at Alton; 111.,
and his beneficiary as his mother LUCILLE MARY RAY, 538 E,.
Broadway, Alton, I11.

RAY entered on duty in the militarv service on .
February 19, 1046 under serial number .  His monthly

insurance premlums were made to the VA by allotment from
his military pay and amounted to §6,40,

His monthly allotments were discontinued to the VA
on March 31, 1947 at his own request and his NSLI policy
lapsed on May 21, 1947,

On July 25, 1850 the VA sent RAY a 1948 Special
Dividend which amounted to $82.50, His address at that time
was 215 Oak Street, Quincy, Ill, This 1Is the last contact
the VA had with JAMES EARI. RAY and his file has been 1ln a
closed status since that time,

Yot 2197 -digl G- rexE
TuN 16 1964

N
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Laundries using the textile markling machine were
contacted in an effort to determine if the code 20R-3 was
used, with negative results.

Leads received from other field divisions
concerning individuals who allegedly resembled JAMES EARL
RAY were reported by teletype or airtel and the detalls are
maintained in the Philadelphia Flles, The detalls of leads
recelved and handled entirely within the Philadelphia Division
concerning allegations of some individuals resembling RAY
are recorded 1in the Philadelphia file,

The names of Special Agents and Investigative
Clerks conducting the investigation 1n the Philadelphia
Division along with the names of agencies and individuals
contacted and all other pertinent details are maintained in
the Philadelphia File,
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NF 44-268
ME 44-1987
gGF/drb

MARITAL
STATUS ¢
PRESENT WIFE:

FORMER WIVES:

Married

MARTHA E, BROWN DEWEESE
15370 Lanier Read
Jacksonville, Florida

VIOLET ELIZABETH HOWELL,
(deceased)

JOAN NIECE, divorced,
whereabouts unknown;

BETTY SIMMS, divorced 1956,
last known to be residing
in Stratford, Connecticut

DANIEIL, FRENCH DEWEESE
113 Hale Street
Narrows, Virginia

CHERRY MAE DEWEESE
same address

DANIEL DEWEESE, age 35
Narrows, Virginia;

EVERETT DEWEESE, age 24
employed Newport News
Shipbuilding and Dry Dock
Company, Newport News,
Virginia

CHARLES DEWEESE, age 19-20
employed at Newport News
Shipbullding and Dry Dock
Company, Newport News,
Virginia

MARY DEWEESE ADAMS, aka
Mrs. HOWARD ADAMS
Richmond, Virginia;

IDA DEWEESE KESSINGER aka

Bassett, Virginia,

CORA DEWEESE CROCKETT, aka
Mrs ., WALTER CROCKETT, JR.
Narrows, Virginla;
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NF 114268
ME 44-1987
gGF/arb

SISTERS(con't) BARBARA DEWEESE JONES, aka -
) Mrs. CHARLES H, JONES
Newport News, Virginia ;
MARGARET DEWEESE, who 1s
married to an unrecalled
individual,
Richmond, Virginila;
LENA DEWEESE STONE
Percerville, Virginia

EDUCATION Seventh grade

ORGANIZATIONAL
AFFILIATION: American Leglon Lodge
Little Rock, Arkansas

DEWEESE sgid he had last worked as a stockroom
man for Samsonlite Corporation, 1050 South Broadway,
Denver, Colorado. His check number was 15370, and he
possessed a payroll siip which showed he was paid for
the week ending March 3,1968. He saild that he left
Denver en route to Florida; stopped by Houston, Texas;
then to New Orleans; then Mobile, Alabama. Then he
went to Jacksonville; Florida. He said he left
Denver on March 2,1968. He said he left on a Saturday
of the last week he worked. He Indicated that the
work week at Samsonite ended on Sunday. He sald he was
married to MARTHA E., BROWN; a wldow with two children,
and that they were at the Lanler Road address in Jackson-
ville, Florida. He said he was unemployed at the time
and that he had obtained his U.S. Coast @uard Merchant
Seaman's papers and was attempting to cateh a ship
out. He sald he was a member of the National Maritime
Tnion (NMU), and he was told in Jacksonville that
1t would be easier to catch g ship through the Norfolk
National Maritime Union than the Jacksonvlille Natlonal
Maritime Union. He also advised he took a round trip
to Baltimore and remained in Baltimore two days, staying
at the Roosevelt Hotel. That was between the time he
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ME 44-1987
DGF/drb
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arrived in Jacksonville, Florida, and the date he got
married, which was March 18,1968. He indicated further
that he traveled to Baltimore in hls personally-

owned automobile, a 1956 Chrysler New Yorker. He also
stated that he stayed in Jacksonville, Florida

until Saturday, April 6, 1968 at 4:15 PM,

when he caught a bus from Jacksonville to Newport News,
Virginia, arriving in Newport News on April 7, 1968.
He indicated he came to Richmond and then transferred
to Newport News.

He possessed a card which lndicated that
he reglstered in the National Maritime Unilon
Hall, Norfolk, Virginia at 9:04 AM, April 8,1968.
He said that when he arrived in Newport News on April
7,1968, he went to his sister's house and stayed with
her and her husband, CHARLES H. JONES, 735 Westward
Avenue, Hampton, Virginla.

He was observed smoking Incessantly, and he
sald he had been smoking Winston clgarettes for many
years. He was observed to have blue eyes and brown halr
wlith a crewcut, wvhich he sald he had been wearing since
he was 21 years old.

He was very emphatic and positive he had not
been in Memphls, Nashville, Birmingham or vicinity during
the latter part of March or the first part of April,
1968. He was specifically asked if he had been in
Birmingham on Maréh 28 - 30, 1968, which he inidcated
he had not. He was also asked about hls whereabouts
on April 4,1968. He claimed he was in Jacksonville,
Florida, during these pertinent periods. He sSald he was
staying with his wife and their two children (his wife's
children by another marriage). He sald he had never
been 1n Birmingham to his knowledge, and he went to
Memphls one time several years ago.
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similarity between GALT and one of the men buying the
rifle.

On April 18,1968, Mrs. TAWANA SMITH, Assistant
Manager , Sporting Goods Department, Kings Department
Store, Virginia Beach Boulevard, Norfolk, Virginia ,
furnished their log of firearms sales from December
17, 1967 thru April 18, 1968. A review of the log
revealed that there had been only one sale of a
30-06 rifle. It occurred on March 21,1968, to one
J.T. BUCHANAN, 3625 East Sewells Point Road, Norfolk,
Virginia.

The rifle was a 30-06 caliber Kodiac bolt
action rifle with serial number 11156.

Mrs. SMITH advised that her manager, JIM
PEARSON, actually made the sale according to the log.

Photographs of ERIC STARVO GAILT were shown
to the following clerks at the aforementioned King's
Department Store with negative results:

TAWANA SMITH
NINA COLLIER
JEANNETTE GREEN
PEGGY HEATH

A review of the aforementioned flrearms sale
log, falled to reveal any name similar to that of GALT
under his true name or allases.

On April 18,1968, JAMES W. PEARSON, 274
Sedgefleld Avenue, Virginia Beach, Virginia, was
interviewed, and he advised that he did not recall
the sale of the aforementioned rifle. He was shown
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On Aﬁril 20,1968, ANDY NESKIS, owner, White
House Grill, 4 3 Granby Street, Norfolk, Virginia, advised
that on April 16,1968, he cashed a check for an individual
who 1dentifiled- himself as D, WHIRTH, who was accompanlied
by another individual known to NESKIS as DANNY E.

"LEBER, 1115 West Poplar Street, York, Pennsylvanla.

NESKIS was hesitant about cashing this check,
80 WHIRTH gave him the title to a 1955 Buick automobille
as security.

WHIRTH and LEBER told NESKIS that they were
working in the Norfolk area, as "roofers', and were
living at 244 Freemason Street, Norfolk.

On April 20,968, NESKIS was looking at a

newspaper, and saw the photograph of JAMES EARL RAY,
“and felc that WHIRTH somewhat resembled RAY.

On April 22,1968, NESKIS was shown several
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, and WALTER TERRY RIFE,
After viewlng these photographs, NESKIS advised
gg%t nelther WHIRTH nor LEBER resembled RAY or

E.

On the same date, Mr. and Mrs. FREDERICK
C. HAND, 244 Freemason Street, Norfolk, advised that
there had been two young men living at their rooming
house at that address, untlil about two days ago
when they were evicted. The HANDS advised that these
men were about, 25 years of a%e, and were working in
the Norfolk area as "roofers When registering at
the rooming house, one 1nd1vidual ldentified
himself as (First Name Unknown) RUBY and the other as
(First Name Unknown) DALLAS.

One individual was about 5' 7" tall, and
the other was about 6'1" tall.
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GREGORY advised that he/ has no personal
knowledge of any of the principa 8 in the instant
matter.

Re! Suspect ROBERT IL.. MOORE

On May 9,1968, DAVID HAYES, Strickland's

" Es80 Service Station, Laskin Road, Virginla Beach,
Virginia, advised that an individual resembling

JAMES EARL RAY came into this service station driving

a 1960 green four door Oldsmobile bearing 1968

Alabama license 59-4065. The suspect was described

by three attendants as generally fitting the description
of RAY as per the photograph of RAY with sunglasses
taken 1in Mexico.

The suspect used Humble 01l and Refining
Credlt Card in the name of ROBERT L. MOORE, bearing
number

HAYES advised that immediately after the
suspect left the service station, he recalled that a
reward flyer had been 1ssued on said credit card.

The suspect ROBERT LEE MOORE, date of birth
located and interviewed at Norfolk

on May 10,1968, as per form FD 302.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

-~

Date  5/22/68

_ROBERT LEE MOOREjéas located at the Esso Service
Station at Atlantic Avenue and 31lst Street, Virginia Beach,
Virginia. He was advised of the identitles of the inter-
viewing Agents and the nature of the inquiry. He was
advised of his rights by SA DAVID G. FLANDERS, which he
waived as shown on an executed warning and waiver form. He
then furnished the following information:

Hedenied being JAMES EARL RAY. He stated that he
was driving a 1960 green-ble Oldsmobile with 1968 Alabama
License $59-4065, which belonged to his business partner,
DONALD E. PITTS.

The following descriptive information was obtained
through observation and interview:

Sex Male

Race White

Height " 6 feet 1 inch

Weight 145 pounds

Hair Black

Eyes Blue

Selective Service Number - _

Social Security Number - |

Address 1916 Cape King Henry Court
Apartment 1, Virginia Beach, Virginia

MaritalStatus - Single

Father ROBERT EDWARD MOORE
527 Rhode Island Avenue
Norfolk, Virginia

Mailing Address - C/o Post Office Box 4201
Virginia Beach
Enployment Self employed with DONALD E. PITTS
United Home Builders, Inc, Norfolk
- Credit Card Humble 0il and Refining Company

Scar nch scar over right eyebrow
(fresh scar) 4&y

N1 1968

on _ 5/10/68 ..  Virginia Beach, *ﬁf&ﬂzﬂr uNoriEoLk 44-268 |
f A\ e

SA CHARLES H. SANDERLIN; 1

SA DAVID G. FLANDERS DGF:lep
by Date dxctate% 5/16/68

F

This document contains neither recomineadations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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It was noted that FITCHETT had no cleft in his
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